
DAYS OUT 

with Moorsbus 

FROM KIRKBYMOORSIDE 

Saturdays, Sundays & Bank Holidays 

from 1st  July to 28th August 2023 inc. 
 

Moorsbus is a network of friendly, wheelchair 
accessible, public bus services to and through the 

North York Moors designed and operated by a  
not-for-profit Community Interest Company.  
 

We want to make it possible for people to enjoy 

this area without the need for a car — this will 
reduce the carbon footprint, give residents and 

visitors a more healthy lifestyle, improve our 
environment and ensure greater social equity.  
 

All-day Moors Rover tickets are £9.80 (£2.50 child; 

£15 family). Single fares start at £1. 
 

Maximum fare for a single journey £2  

(where the service number changes, or you change bus, 

a new fare has to be paid).  
 

English National Concessionary Passes accepted. 
Contactless payment usually available.  
 

Some other buses sell and accept Moors Rover tickets. 

Well-behaved dogs travel free. 
 

In towns, Moorsbuses use existing bus stops. In country 

areas, give a clear signal to the driver to get on, and tell 

the driver in advance where you’d like to get off.   

www.moorsbus.org 

If you need more copies of this leaflet, download and print 

them from www.moorsbus.org or to offer or get more 

help, email friendsofmoorsbus@outlook.com  

or ring us on 01751 477216.  
 

You can also try northyorkmoors.org (01439 772700). 

v2 

3. Byland Abbey, Coxwold & Thirsk 
 

Sunday  

Catch 11.01 128 from Kirkbymoorside to Helmsley (arrive 

11.21).  

Moorsbus M5 leaves Helmsley at 11.31 and 14.31 to   
Byland Abbey (arrive 11.50 & 14.50)  

Ruined abbey, (English Heritage), inn and tea rooms. 

Coxwold (arrive 11.53 & 14.53)  

Pretty village with interesting church and Shandy Hall (home of 

author Laurence Sterne), tea rooms, inn. 

Thirsk (arrive 12.09 & 15.09)  Market town with shops., 

cafes, pubs, information centre and World of James Herriot. 
 

M5 returns from: 

Thirsk Market Place at 13.44 and 15.44,  

Coxwold at 14.00 and 16.00, 

Byland Abbey at 14.03 and 16.03.  

Getting back to Helmsley at 14.22 and 16.22 for the 
connecting 128 departing Helmsley at 14.30 and 16.30, 

getting back to Kirkbymoorside at 14.50 and 16.50. 
 

4. Rievaulx Abbey 

Extensive remains of Cistercian Abbey with museum, shop and 

café (English Heritage). Nearby Rievaulx Terrace and Temples 

(National Trust), but check opening times. Walk along the 

Cleveland Way back to Helmsley (3 miles; 1.5 hours).  
 

Saturdays 

Depart Kirkbymoorside for Helmsley on the 128 at 09.51 

(arr 10.11) then catch the M4 at 11.07, arriving Rievaulx 

Abbey at 11.17. 
 

Return M4 bus from Rievaulx at 15.37 (arr Helmsley 

15.42). The 128 returns to Kirkbymoorside from Helmsley 

at 16.25, or the 31X at 17.08. 
 

Sundays:  

Depart Kirkbymoorside for Helmsley on the 128 at 11.01 

(arr 11.21), 13.01 (arr 13.21) or 14.01 (arr 14.21). At 

Helmsley catch M4 at 11.27 or 14.27 to Rievaulx Abbey.  
 

Return M4 from Rievaulx to Helmsley at 13.32, or 15.47. 

Return on 128 from Helmsley to Kirkbymoorside at 14.30, 

16.30 or 18.30. 

5. Guisborough  

Shops, supermarkets, cafes, pubs, Gisborough Priory)  
 

Saturday 

Depart Kirkbymoorside for Helmsley on the 128 at 09.51 

(arr 10.11) then catch the M4 at 11.07 for the lovely journey 

through Bilsdale to arrive in Guisborough at 12.21. 
 

Return from Guisborough at 14.34 on M4 to Helmsley 

(15.47). Catch 128 at 16.30 back to Kirkbymoorside. 
 

Sunday 

Depart Kirkbymoorside for Helmsley on the 128 at 11.01 

(arr 11.21), and then catch the M4 to Guisborough at 11.27 

(arrive 12.41). 
 

Return from Guisborough on M4 at 14.44 to Helmsley 

(arrive 15.57). Catch the 16.30 128 back to Kirkbymoorside. 
 

6. Grand tour of the moors via Bilsdale, Stokesley, 

Danby, central moorlands and Hutton le Hole  
 

Saturday 

Take the 09.51 128 from Kirkbymoorside to Helmsley 

(arrive 10.11). Catch the M4 at 11.07 to Guisborough (arrive 

12.21), the bus then becomes M3 to Danby (arrive 12.50). 

Leave Danby at 15.00 on M3 to Kirkbymoorside (arrive 

15.42). 
 

Sunday:  

Depart Kirkbymoorside for Helmsley on the 128 at 11.01 

(arr 11.21), and then catch the M4 to Guisborough at 11.27 

(arrive 12.41). It then changes to the M3 (same bus) and 

takes you to Danby Lodge National Park Centre (arrive 
13.10). Leave Danby on M3 at 16.15 getting back to 

Kirkbymoorside at 16.57. 
 

7. Sutton Bank Visitor Centre 

Exhibition, café, cycle hire, walks and trails including short walks to 

the White Horse of Kilburn, or the longer walk to Rievaulx Abbey 

or Helmsley along the Cleveland Way (see our website for details) 
 

Saturday 

Catch 09.51 128 from Kirkbymoorside to Helmsley (arrive 

10.11). Bus M4 leaves Helmsley at 10.22 to Sutton Bank 

(arrive 10.35).  

Return from Sutton Bank to Helmsley at 16.09.  
 

Sunday 
Catch 13.01 128 from Kirkbymoorside to Helmsley (arrive 

13.21). Bus M4 to Sutton Bank departs Helmsley at 13.47 

(arrive 14.00).  

Return on M4 from Sutton Bank to Helmsley at 17.09. 128 

to Kirkbymoorside leaves at 18.30. 

Walk & Ride Lots of great ideas for short walks 

and longer ones such as Rievaulx to Helmsley, Great 

Ayton to Stokesley, or Blakey Lion Inn to Rosedale on 

our website: www.moorsbus.org 



Part A: Danby, Castleton, the Central Moors, 

Rosedale, Pickering and Dalby Forest 
 

1. Danby Lodge National Park Centre   
 

At Danby Lodge you'll find a café, art gallery, exhibitions, bird 

hide, shop, walks and trails of different lengths, indoor and 

outdoor children's play areas, toilets. Free admission.  
 

Saturday 

Depart Kirkbymoorside on M3 at 11.15 (arr Danby 11.55). 

Return from Danby on M3 at 15.00 (arr 15.42).   
 

Sunday 

Depart Kirkbymoorside on M3 at 12.00 (arr Danby 12.40) 

or 14.30 (arr 15.10).  

Return from Danby on M3 at 13.15 or 16.15 (arr 

Kirkbymoorside 13.57 or 16.57). 
 

Saturday and Sunday M3 buses above also serve: 
 

Hutton-le-Hole (about 10 minute bus journey) 

Visit award-winning Ryedale Folk Museum and free gallery, the 

church, cafes, craft shops and walks. 
 

The Lion Inn, Blakey (just over 20 minute bus journey) 

You could walk down to Rosedale Abbey (see our website for 
walk details and the Rosedale services for bus times) to catch 

the M6 to Pickering, then the 128 to Kirkbymoorside. 
 

Castleton Village (just over 30 minute bus journey) 

For pleasant walks, café, pub. Alternative to Danby as a 

destination, with more time. 

2. Rosedale Abbey  

Tea rooms, pub, internationally renowned glass studio, walks... 
 

Saturday 

Depart Kirkbymoorside for Pickering on 128 at 09.00 (arr 

09.21), then catch M6 at 09.48 to Rosedale Abbey (arr 
10.12). For a short visit catch the 11.15 M6 back to Pickering 

(arr 11.39) then the 128 back to Kirkbymoorside at 13.30.  
 

For a longer stay in Rosedale take the 13.35 M6 from Rosedale 

Abbey back to Pickering (arr 13.59) then the 14.00 M3 to 

Kirkbymoorside (or the 15.30 128). 
 

For a lovely walk you could catch the 1115 M3 from 

Kirkbymoorside towards Danby, get off at the Lion Inn, Blakey and 

walk down to Rosedale Abbey from there - see the Walk and Ride 

pages on www.moorsbus.org.  
 

Sundays: Leave Kirkbymoorside on 128 at 11.50 to 

Pickering (arr 12.11). Catch 13.08 M6 to Rosedale Abbey (arr 

13.32). Return on the M6 from Rosedale (16.45) to Pickering 

(arr 17.09) then catch the M3 to Kirkbymoorside at 17.15.  
 

3. Dalby Forest and Visitor Centre  

8,500 acres of breath-taking views, endless walking, running and 

cycle trails, Gruffalo adventures and ‘Go Ape’ aerial activities. Plus 

cafes, picnic areas and toilets.  
 

Saturdays: depart Kirkbymoorside on the M3 at 1042 to 

Pickering Ropery (arr 1055), or 128 at 1045, arr 1106.  
 

Catch the M7 at same bus stop at 1143, arriving at Dalby 

Centre at 1200.  
 

Buses return from Dalby to Pickering at 1203 and 1523 

(arriving in Pickering at 1220 and 1540). Catch the 128 from 

Pickering back to Kirkbymoorside at 1330, 1530 or 1730 (or 

the M3 1400 or 1600).  
 

Sundays: Catch or the M3 at 1027 to Pickering Ropery 

(arrive 1040). Catch the M7 at the same bus stop at 1143, 

arriving at Dalby Centre at 1200. Buses return from Dalby to 

Pickering at 1203 and 1553 (arriving in Pickering at 1220 and 

1610). Return to Kirkbymoorside at 1240, 1340 or 1740 

(128), or 1415 or 1715 (M3). 

 

4. National Park Centre and tour of the moors — all 
in an afternoon 

Saturday 

Catch the M3 from Kirkbymoorside at 14.15 to Danby 

(arrive 14.55). Depart Danby on M6 at 16.45 towards 

Pickering via Rosedale. Get off in Wrelton at 17.32, and catch 

the 128 at 17.38 to Kirkbymoorside (arrive 17.51).  

Part B: Helmsley, Sutton Bank, Rievaulx, 

Stokesley, Great Ayton, Coxwold, Thirsk 
 

SATURDAY BUSES TO / FROM HELMSLEY 
  31X 128 128 31X 128 128 M3 31X 128 
K’moorside 0905 0951 1151 1225 1351 1551 1613 1735 1751 
Helmsley 0915 1011 1211 1235 1411 1611 1624 1744 1811 
  31X 128 M3 31X 128 128 128 31X 128 
Helmsley 0836 1025 1031 1058 1225 1425 1625 1708 1825 
K’moorside 0847 1045 1042 1108 1245 1445 1645 1718 1845 
 

SUNDAY BUSES TO / FROM HELMSLEY 
  128 128 128 128 128 128 
K’moorside 0901 1101 1301 1401 1601 1801  
Helmsley 0921 1121 1321 1421 1621 1821  
  128 128 128 128 128 128 
Helmsley 0930 1130 1330 1430 1630 1830  
K’moorside 0950 1150 1350 1450 1650 1850  
 
 

1. Stokesley or Great Ayton 
 

Pubs, cafes, fish & chips, shops, and pleasant walks at each, 

plus the Captain Cook Schoolhouse Museum in Great Ayton. 

You could walk between Stokesley and Great Ayton (3 miles, 

1.25 hours. See ‘Walk & Ride’ on our website).  
 

Saturday 

Depart Kirkbymoorside for Helmsley on the 128 at 09.51 

(arr 10.11) then catch the M4 at 11.07 to Stokesley 

(arrive 11.54) or Great Ayton (arrive 12.07).  
 

M4 departs Great Ayton (14.48) or Stokesley (14.59) to 

Helmsley (15.47). 128 back to Kirkbymoorside at 16.25. 
 

Sunday  

From Kirkbymoorside catch the 128 at 11.01 to Helmsley 

(arrive 11.21). Then catch the M4 at 11.27 to Stokesley 

(arrive 12.14) or Great Ayton (arrive 12.27). 
 

Return on M4 from Great Ayton (14.58) or Stokesley 

(15.09), getting back to Helmsley at 15.57. Then catch the 

128 back to Kirkbymoorside at 16.30, arriving at 16.50. 
 

2. Sutton Bank 

Exhibition, café, cycle hire, walks including to the White Horse 
of Kilburn, or the longer walk to Rievaulx Abbey or Helmsley 

along the Cleveland Way (see our website for details) 
 

Sunday  

Catch the 128 from Kirkbymoorside at 09.01 to Helmsley 

(arrive 09.21). Enjoy a coffee and a walk around Helmsley 

before catching M4 to Sutton Bank at 10.32 (arrive 1045). 

Return from Sutton Bank on M4 at 14.09 or 17.09 and 

then catch the 128 to Kirkbymoorside from Helmsley at 

14.30 or 18.30. 

Each single journey costs £2, but where the route number changes, or 

you need to get another bus, a further £2 single fare is payable. 

Sometimes a Moors Rover ticket will be cheaper.  

ENCTS passes are accepted for free travel. 

Here are a few ideas for Days Out from Kirkbymoorside 

Moorsbus is driven by its passengers.  
You tell us what services you’d like and our volunteers try to 

do the rest. The main thing that holds us back is money.  
 

Fares can never meet the full cost of a rural service and we 
get no financial support from North Yorkshire Council or the 

National Park Authority. So we rely on small donations from 
parish and town councils, from other organisations, and 
from donations from passengers and well-wishers.  
 

You can buy a ‘Donate Ticket’ on the bus, or see our 
website for other ways to help keep Moorsbus on the road. 

http://www.moorsbus.org
https://www.forestryengland.uk/dalby-forest/gruffalo-sculptures-dalby-forest

